

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Petitioner,

v.

JESSE ALLEN JOHNSON,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
OKLAHOMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID W. PRATER
Oklahoma County
District Attorney

JIMMY R. HARMON
First Assistant
District Attorney

JENNIFER M. HINSPERGER*
Assistant District Attorney
**Counsel of Record*

OKLAHOMA COUNTY
DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
320 Robert S. Kerr Avenue,
Suite 505
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
(405) 713-1600
dajenhin@oklahomacounty.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion and Order Below	1
Jurisdictional Statement	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions In- volved.....	2
Introduction	3
Statement of the Case	6
Reasons for Granting the Writ	11
I. The Decision Below Solidifies A Direct Conflict Among The State Courts Of Last Resort Over Whether A Juvenile Homicide Offender Has A Sixth Amendment Right To Jury Factfinding Before A Life-With- out-Parole Sentence May Be Imposed.....	11
II. This Case Presents A Clean Vehicle For The Question Presented	17
III. The OCCA’s Decision Is Wrong	18
Conclusion.....	22

APPENDIX

Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals, Order Granting Application for Extraordinary Relief and Remanding Matter to District Court (May 24, 2019)	App. 1
District Court of Oklahoma County, State of Ok- lahoma, Order (Oct. 18, 2018).....	App. 13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals, Order Granting Post-Conviction Relief, Vacating Sentence of Life Without Parole, and Remanding for Resentencing (May 22, 2018)	App. 15
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals, Summary Opinion Denying Certiorari (Oct. 3, 2007)....	App. 20
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals, Accelerated Docket Order (Jun. 22, 2006).....	App. 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	18, 19
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 520 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beckman v. Florida</i> , 230 So.3d 77 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1166 (2019).....	14
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	5
<i>Cabana v. Bullock</i> , 474 U.S. 376 (1986)	21
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1990)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 163 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2017)	12
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 242 So.3d 865 (Miss. Ct. App. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S.Ct. 787 (2019)	14
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007)	15
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	2
<i>Luna v. State</i> , 387 P.3d 956 (Okla. Crim. App. 2016)	8, 16
<i>Malvo v. Mathena</i> , 893 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. granted</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1317 (2019) (No. 18-217)	16
<i>Medlock v. State</i> , 887 P.2d 1333 (Okla. Crim. App. 1994).....	7
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011).....	2
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	2
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Blackwell</i> , 207 Cal.Rptr.3d 444 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016) as modified on denial of reh'g (Sept. 29, 2016), cert. denied, 138 S.Ct. 60 (2017).....	13, 14
<i>People v. Skinner, et al.</i> , 917 N.W.2d 292 (Mich. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S.Ct. 1544 (2019)	12, 14
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	7
<i>State v. Fletcher</i> , 149 So.3d 934 (La. App. 2014), cert. denied, 136 S.Ct. 254 (2015)	14
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 404 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. 2013).....	15
<i>State v. Houston</i> , 353 P.3d 55 (Utah 2015), cert. denied, 136 S.Ct. 2005 (2016)	12, 13
<i>State v. James</i> , 786 S.E.2d 73 (N.C. Ct. App. 2016)	13
<i>State v. James</i> , 813 S.E.2d 195 (N.C. 2018).....	13
<i>Stevens v. State</i> , 422 P.3d 741 (Okla. Crim. App. 2018)	9, 11, 16, 21
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2369 (2019).....	19
<i>Wilkerson v. State</i> , No. CR-17-0082, 2018 WL 6010590 (Ala. Crim. App. Nov. 16, 2018).....	15
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND ENACTED LEGISLATION	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII.....	2, 3, 4, 5, 21
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1257	2
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 558.047 (2016)	16
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701.9(A).....	3, 5, 7, 20
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 1053.....	10
Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 684 (S.B. 394) (West).....	14
2016 Utah Laws, Ch. 277 (H.B. 405) (West)	13
